Builders and others experts across the selected 

construction organisations. However, 72.29% of the 

questionnaires distributed were filled correctly and 

returned; 12% were filled wrongly and returned, 

whereas 15.71% were not returned. Therefore, two 

hundred and fifty three (253) questionnaires represent 

72.2% of correctly filled and returned questionnaires 

that was used for the descriptive analysis. 

3.2 Questionnaire 

The questionnaire was used as an instrument 

for the data collection, because of the nature of the